Chapter 111

(House Bill 446)

AN ACT concerning

Calvert County - Fire and Rescue Commission - Membership

FOR the purpose of authorizing the Calvert County Volunteer Fire and Rescue Association to designate certain alternate members to the Calvert County Fire and Rescue Commission under certain circumstances; and generally relating to the membership of the Calvert County Fire and Rescue Commission.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

The Public Local Laws of Calvert County

Section 9–301(a)

Article 5 – Public Local Laws of Maryland

(2002 Edition and August 2017 Supplement, as amended)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article 5 - Calvert County

9-301.

- (a) The County Commissioners shall create a Fire and Rescue Commission. The commission shall consist of six members who shall be determined as follows:
- (1) One member of a county fire department and one member of a county rescue squad to be elected by the County Volunteer Fire and Rescue Association, OR THEIR RESPECTIVE ALTERNATES AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY VOLUNTEER FIRE AND RESCUE ASSOCIATION.
- (2) One member from each of the three election districts to be appointed by the County Commissioners from a list of three county residents from each election district, submitted by the County Volunteer Fire and Rescue Association, none of whom shall be members of a county fire department or rescue squad.
 - (3) One member to be a County Commissioner or their designee.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2018.

Approved by the Governor, April 10, 2018.